OP \$215.00 85775390

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411884

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW A	SSIGNMENT
------------------------	-----------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION		12/22/2016	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hazen Paper Company
Street Address:	240 South Water Street
City:	Holyoke
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01040
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85775390	ENVIROBOSS
Serial Number:	78837523	ATTACHÉ FLEX
Serial Number:	78837428	ATTACHÉ
Serial Number:	78737888	ENVIROFOIL
Serial Number:	77877729	HOLO-LENS
Serial Number:	76546439	SUN
Serial Number:	75689073	HOLOJET
Serial Number:	75687666	FOILJET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900390944

Fax Number: 4135363773

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4135364000

Email: tkoss@lyonfitzpatrick.com

Correspondent Name: Tricia L. Koss

Address Line 1: 14 Bobala Road, Suite 4

Address Line 4: Holyoke, MASSACHUSETTS 01040

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tricia L. Koss
SIGNATURE:	/Tricia L. Koss/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005963 FRAME: 0615 **DATE SIGNED:** 01/11/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (12.22.2016)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (12.22.2016)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (12.22.2016)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (12.22.2016)#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (12.22.2016)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005963 FRAME: 0616

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of <u>December 22</u>, 2016, is between Hazen Paper Company, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Grantor"), and Webster Business Credit Corporation, a New York corporation ("Webster").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Webster are parties to a certain Credit and Security Agreement dated July 31, 2014, as amended (the "Credit and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Webster agreed to make certain loans and provide certain financial accommodations to Grantor, as particularly set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in order to partially secure the Grantor's obligations to Webster under the Credit and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of Webster that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated July 31, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor collaterally assigned, granted and conveyed to Webster a security interest in and to the Trademarks as more fully described in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on August 11, 2014, at Reel 5340, Frame 0861; and

WHEREAS, all of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit and Security Agreement) have been paid and satisfied in full and in connection therewith, the parties hereto have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereto, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Termination of Collateral Assignment. The Grantor and Webster hereby agree that the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby terminated and deemed of no further force or effect and that each party thereto shall have no further obligation thereunder, except for such obligations that expressly survive the termination of the Trademark Security Agreement and the termination of the Credit and Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Webster hereby discharges and releases its security interest in the Property (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).
- 3. <u>Recording with the USPTO.</u> Webster hereby authorizes Grantor to file and record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 4. Representations and Warranties. Each party hereto represents and warrants to the other party that (i) it has all requisite power and authority to enter into this Agreement, (ii) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement has been fully authorized by all necessary action on its part and does not violate any provision of any agreement, charter, order, judgment or law to which it is a party or by which it or its properties is bound, and (iii) this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such party enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency

TRADEMARK REEL: 005963 FRAME: 0617 and similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and by general principles of equity.

- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws.
- 6. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HAZEN PAPER COMPANY

WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

President

Commonwealth of Massachusetts)) SS
County of Hampden)
I CERTIFY that on <u>December</u> 22, 2016, John H. Hazen personally appeared before me, and that he acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:
(a) He is the President of Hazen Paper Company, the Grantor named in the attached document;
(b) He executed and delivered the attached document as the voluntary act and deed of Hazen Paper Company, for the uses and purposes therein expressed; and
(c) He was authorized by Hazen Paper Company to execute and deliver the attached document on behalf of Hazen Paper Company.
TRICIAL BOSS Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public My Commission Engliss Revember 16, 2023 My Commission English Revember 16, 2023
State of Consider SSS County of Library () SS
I CERTIFY that on
(a) He/she is the President of Webster Business Credit Corporation, the corporation named in the attached document;
(b) He/she executed and delivered the attached document as the voluntary act and deed of such corporation, for the uses and purposes therein expressed; and
(c) He/she was authorized by such corporation to execute and deliver the attached document on behalf of such corporation.

COMMISSIONER OF THE SUPERIOR COULD

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

	DESCRIPTION	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
1.	Word Mark: ENVIROBOSS	85775390	11/09/2012
	Mark Drawing Code: Standard Character Mark		
2.	Word Mark: ATTACHÉ FLEX	78837523	05/15/2006
	Mark Drawing Code: Standard Character Mark		
3.	Word Mark: ATTACHÉ	78837428	05/15/2006
	Mark Drawing Code: Standard Character Mark		
4,	Word Mark: ENVIROFOIL	78737888	10/21/2005
	Mark Drawing Code: Standard Character Mark		
S.	Work Mark: Holo-Lens	77877729	11/20/2009
	Mark Drawing Code: Standard Character Mark		
6.	Word Mark: Sun Mark Drawing Code:	76546439	09/23/2003
7,	Typed Drawing Word Mark: HOLOJET	75689073	04/21/1999
**	Mark Drawing Code: Typed Drawing		
8.	Word Mark: FOILJET Mark Drawing Code: Typed Drawing	75687666	04/21/1999

REGISTERED MASSACHUSETTS TRADEMARKS / SERVICEMARKS

DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING DATE
AU NATUREL	70036	05-30-2008
ECOBRIGHT	68664	06-11-2007
ECROMIUM	68663	06-11-2007
PLATINUM	70031	05-29-2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005963 FRAME: 0620

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

DESCRIPTION APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005963 FRAME: 0621

RECORDED: 01/11/2017